
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Decision Session - Executive Member for Transport 
 
To: Councillor Ravilious (Executive Member) 

 
Date: Thursday, 5 December 2024 

 
Time: 10.00 am 

 
Venue: West Offices - Station Rise, York YO1 6GA 

 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

Notice to Members – Post Decision Calling In: 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in any item* on 
this agenda, notice must be given to Democratic Services by 4:00 pm 
on Thursday, 12 December 2024. 
  
*With the exception of matters that have been the subject of a 
previous call in, require Full Council approval or are urgent, which are 
not subject to the call-in provisions. Any called in items will be 
considered by the Corporate Services, Climate Change and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 

 
Written representations in respect of items on this agenda should be 
submitted to Democratic Services by 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 3 
December 2024. 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    
 To receive and note apologies for absence. 

 



 

2. Declarations of Interest   (Pages 1 - 2) 
 At this point in the meeting, the Executive Member is asked to 

declare any disclosable pecuniary interest, or other registerable 
interest, they might have in respect of business on this agenda, if 
they have not already done so in advance on the Register of 
Interests. The disclosure must include the nature of the interest. 
 
An interest must also be disclosed in the meeting when it 
becomes apparent to the member during the meeting. 
 
[Please see attached sheet for further guidance for Members]. 
 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the Decision Session held on 

Tuesday, 12 November 2024. 
 

4. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting members of the public who have 

registered to speak can do so. Members of the public may speak 
on agenda items or on matters within the remit of the committee. 
 
Please note that our registration deadlines have changed to 2 
working days before the meeting. The deadline for registering at 
this meeting is at 5.00pm on Tuesday, 3 December 2024. 
 
 To register to speak please visit 
www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings to fill out an online 
registration form. If you have any questions about the registration 
form or the meeting please contact the Democracy Officer for the 
meeting whose details can be found at the foot of the agenda. 
 
Webcasting of Public Meetings 
 
Please note that, subject to available resources, this public 
meeting will be webcast including any registered public speakers 
who have given their permission. The public meeting can be 
viewed on demand at www.york.gov.uk/webcasts.  
 

5. Consideration of Statutory Consultation 
responses for the removal of Glen House from 
the Residents’ Parking Zone   

(Pages 7 - 26) 

http://www.york.gov.uk/AttendCouncilMeetings
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts


 

 The report considers the responses to the Statutory Consultation 
for the removal of Glen House from Residents Parking R30 
(Layerthorpe/ East Parade) and provides a recommended option 
for future actions. 
 

6. Response to Bus Service 16 Petition   (Pages 27 - 40) 
 This report presents options to address the identified issues from 

both the petition submitted to Council on 19 September 2024 and 
monitoring work undertaken by officers since receiving the petition. 
 

7. Proposed diversion of public bridleway, 
Heworth (Without) No 1 and 2   

(Pages 41 - 74) 

 This report concerns an application, made by the land owner, to 
divert a section of the public bridleway Heworth (Without) 1 and 2 
away from Cow Moor Farm buildings, on to a wider and longer 
route mainly passing through mixed woodlands. 
 

8. Gillygate Air Quality Trial   (Pages 75 - 90) 
 This report considers two approaches to delivering a traffic signal 

trial on Gillygate aimed at improving air quality in the Air Quality 
Management Area (AQMA). 
 

9. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Exe
[...]
 financial interest or well-being of 
a majority of inhabitants of the 
affected ward; and 

(b) a reasonable member of the 
public knowing all the facts would 
believe that it would affect your view 
of the wider public interest. 

In which case, speak on the item 
only if the public are also allowed to 
speak, but otherwise do not 
participate in the discussion or vote, 
and leave the meeting unless you 
have a dispensation. 

 
(2) Disclosable pecuniary interests relate to the Member concerned or 

their spouse/partner. 
 

(3) Members in arrears of Council Tax by more than two months must 
not vote in decisions on, or which might affect, budget calculations, 

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



and must disclose at the meeting that this restriction applies to 
them. A failure to comply with these requirements is a criminal 
offence under section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992. 

 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 12 November 2024 

Present Councillor Ravilious (Executive Member) 

Officers in 
Attendence 

James Gilchrist - Director of Environment, 
Planning and Transport 
Darren Hobson - Traffic Management Team 
Leader 

Apologies Peter Marsland - Traffic Projects Officer 

 

19. Declarations of Interest (10:01am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any disclosable pecuniary interests, or other registerable interests she 
might have in the respect of business on the agenda, if she had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
20. Minutes (10:01am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 8 October 
2024 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 
21. Public Participation (10:02am)  
 

It was reported that there had been two registrations to speak at the 
session under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. Both speakers 
were in attendance. 
 
Cllr R Melly spoke on item 6; she stated that people living in HMOs did not 
currently have the same parking rights as people who own a home, 
suggesting this excluded young people and those on a low income. She 
proposed reform of the system. She suggested that the current system was 
opaque and confusing.  
 
Mr P Lindsay spoke on item 5; advising that he owned a property on the 
corner of Walker Lane. He stated his belief that Walker Lane was 
unsuitable for two-way traffic and said he would like to see it made one-way 

Page 3 Agenda Item 3



from North Lane to Main Street and the speed limit reduced. He showed 
the Executive Member and officers photographs evidencing damage from 
heavy traffic and advised that there was a danger posed by HGVs knocking 
signage which he thought could presage collision with pedestrians if left 
unchecked. 

 
 
22. Walker Lane, Wheldrake (10:08am)  
 

The Traffic Management Team Leader presented the report. He advised 
that it had been prompted by a request from a resident and upon 
consultation, all local residents had agreed that further traffic restrictions 
were appropriate; the recommendation was that North Lane to Main Street 
become one-way. 
 
The Executive Member agreed that this was a really narrow road and that 
changes to the TRO were important both for safety reasons and for the 
purposes of honouring the Council’s policy of promoting increased use of 
sustainable means of transport; in this instance walking. 
 
The Director of Environment, Planning and Transport confirmed that if the 
Executive Member were to approve officer recommendations, this matter 
would proceed to formal consultation on a wider basis. 
 
Resolved:  To approve Option B, which is to progress to statutory 

consultation to propose an amendment to the TRO and make 
Walker Lane one-way south to north from Main Street to North 
Lane. 

 
Reason: This eliminates the risk of vehicular conflict, meets the majority 

of consultees wi
[...]
ustomer service 

officers, who advise on permits in respect of HMO types.  
Although there may be some changes due to capacity, these 
should not be large. 

 
 
 
 
 

Cllr K Ravilious, Executive Member  
[The meeting started at 10.01 am and finished at 10.17 am]. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



 
 

Meeting: Executive Member for Transport 

Meeting date: 05/12/2024 

Report of: James Gilchrist, Director of Environment, 
Transport & Planning 

Portfolio of: Cllr K. Ravilious, Executive Member for Transport 

 

Decision Report: Consideration of Statutory 
Consultation of responses for the removal of 
Glen House from the Residents’ Parking Zone 

 

Subject of Report 
 

1. Planning Permission 21/01379/FUL dated 22 October 2021 (“the 
Permission”) authorised the redevelopment of Glen Garage. 
Condition 13 of the Permission required the removal of the site 
from the Residents Parking R30 (Layerthorpe/ East Parade) zone 
(“the Zone”)  prior to first occupancy.  
 

2. The Council were not contacted by the developer to progress the 
amendment of the Traffic Regulation Order (TRO) to remove the 
site from the Zone, and the development has been completed and 
occupied.  Residents of Glen House have since applied for and 
received resident parking permits. It was at this point that it was 
highlighted that they should not be eligible for a permit but the 
Council needed to go through the legal process to amend the TRO 
before an application could be rejected. 
 

3. The report considers the responses to the Statutory Consultation 
for the removal of Glen House from the Zone and provides a 
recommended option for future actions. 

 

Benefits and Challenges 
 
4. The benefit of the recommended option is it will comply with 

Condition 13 of the Planning permission, which aimed to reduce 
pressure on the demand for car parking spaces in the surrounding 

Page 7 Agenda Item 5



resident’s parking zone and encourage residents to walk, wheel, 
cy
[...]
o cost to the Council. 

Page 8



 
11. The recommended option will remove the site from the Zone, 

which will mean that the Council will lose any potential income 
from future residents who would like to apply for a permit.  This is 
not considered to be material to the overall Respark income 
budget which total £917k. 

 

Recommendation and Reasons 

 
12. Option 1 – Approve the making of the Order to remove the site 

from the Residents Parking R30 (Layerthorpe/East Parade) zone 
and revoke all permits for residents of Glen House.  This is not the 
recommended option. 
Reason: Although the removal of the area from the Zone would be 
in line with Condition 13 of the Permission, the immediate removal 
of the permits from resident would not be fair and reasonable in 
the circumstances.  The residents entered into the tenancy 
agreements under the impression that there would be an 
availability of parking amenity in the local area. 
 

13. Option 2 – Approve the making of the Order to remove the site 
from Residents Parking R30 (Layerthorpe/East Parade) zone and 
allow existing permit holders to keep their permit until it expires, 
and to renew until the end of 2025 if required, but not to renew 
beyond this date.  This is the recommended option. 
Reason: The removal of the area from the Zone will allow the 
development to meet Condition 13 of the Permission with the site 
no longer eligible for new permits.  This option would allow the 
existing permit holders to keep their permits until they expire, or 
until the end of 2025 if needed, which would provide the current 
permit holders with an availability of parking amenity and time to 
find an alternative solution. 
 

14. Option 3 – Take no further action and allow the site to stay in 
Residents Parking R30 (Layerthorpe/East Parade) zone.  This is 
not the recommended Option. 
Reason: This option would be against the decision made through 
the planning process and be against policy in this situation and 
may lea
[...]
o first 
occupancy, to be in line with the Condition 13. 
 

23. The representations highlighted the need for vehicles for their 
working life and the removal of the access to parking permits, 
would have either a financial impact or impact on their vehicle 
insurance, due to parking a significant distance from their place of 
residence. 
 

Page 11



24. The residents also supplied a number of photos of the area during 
the period of consultation, to highlight the availability of space near 
the site.  The decision to remove the site from the Zone was due to 
the oversubscription to the Zone at the time of planning.  This was 
in line with other developments in the Zone that had previously 
been approved.  The Council Policy is to remove new 
developments from the zone if it is felt they will have a negative 
impact on the current zone. 

 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 
25. Option 1 – Approve the making of the Order to remove the site 

from the Residents Parking R30 (Layerthorpe/East Parade) zone 
and revoke all permits for residents of Glen House.  This is not the 
recommended option. 
Reason: Although the removal of the area from the Zone would be 
in line with Condition 13 of the Permission, the immediate removal 
of the permits from resident would not be fair and reasonable in 
the circumstances.  The residents entered into the tenancy 
agreements under the impression that there would be an 
availability of parking amenity in the local area. 
  

26. One of the main reasons for objection received was that the 
residents with permits, chose the property due to the availability of 
access to the parking permit area.  The residents had not been 
made aware of the planning requirement for the removal of the 
area.   
 

27. Option 2 – Approve the making of the Order to remove the site 
from the Residents Parking R30 (Layerthorpe/East Parade) zone 
and allow existing permit holders to keep their permit until it 
expires and to renew until the end of 2025 if needed, but not to 
renew beyond this date..  This is the recommended option. 
Reason: The removal of the area from the Zone will allow the 
development to meet Condition 13 of the Permission with the site 
no longer eligible for new permits.  This option would allow the 
existing permit holders to keep their permits until they expire, or 
until the end of 2025 if needed, which would provide the current 
permit holders with an availability of parking amenity and time to 
find an alternative solution. 
 

28. This option will remove some concern from the residents as it will 
allow them access to parking during their current tenancy 
agreement, which will give them the access they were sold when 

Page 12



taking on the premises.  The planning requirement was with the 
developers of the site, the residents should not be negatively 
affected because the condition was not met. 
 

29. Option 3 – Take no further action and allow the site to stay in 
Residents Parking R30 (Layerthorpe/East Parade) zone.  This is 
not the recommended Option. 
Reason: This option would be against the decision made through 
the planning process and be against policy in this situation and 
may lead to requests from previously excluded areas from the 
Residents’ Parking scheme. 
 

30. If this option is chosen, it would allow the residents to continue to 
have access to the Zone but this would be against the planning 
approval.  This may also lead to requests for reconsideration of 
other areas that have been excluded. 

 

Organisational Impact and Implications 
 

 
31. The report has the following implications. 

 Financial, The costs of the Traffic Regulation Order have 
been funded by the developer.  There are no significant 
financial implications to the report. 

 Human Resources (HR), The recommended option will 
remove the area from the residents parking zone, this may 
put an extra demand on the workload for the Parking 
Services, as they will need to advise future residen
[...]
ouncils Climate and Environment core commitments 
and supports the objectives within York’s Local Transport Strategy. 

 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 

10. The options proposed work within existing budget approvals and 
as such, incur no additional expenditure. There is no funding 
available to increase the number of buses operating on service 16. 
This prevents consideration of options that increase the frequency 
of the service and minimises the options available to officers to 
address the issues outlined in the petition. 
 

Page 28



Recommendation and Reasons 
 
11. Recommendation one: approve the implementation of the 

revised hourly frequency timetable outlined in option one and 
delegate authority to the Director of Environment, Transport & 
Planning (in consultation with the Director of Governance and the 
Head of Procurement) to take such steps as are necessary to 
implement the revisions. 
 

12. Reason: To resolve the occasional need for some passengers to 
stand and to maintain a timetable that is easy to understand for 
passengers. 

 
13. Recommendation two: instruct officers to undertake a route 

assessment to identify areas where there may be local 
obstructions to bus movement, approve the progression of any 
required changes using the BSIP small bus priority schemes fund 
and delegate authority to the Director of Environment, Transport & 
Planning (in consultation with the Director of Governance and the 
Head of Procurement) to take such steps as are necessary to 
implement the changes. 

 
14. Reason: To seek to improve journey time variability on the route of 

bus service 16. 

 

Background 
 

15. The meeting of the Executive on February 20th 2024 approved bus 
service 16 to be retendered as a longer, hourly route, taking on the 
Ascot Way loop from service 24. This reduced the frequency of 
service 16 from every 45 minutes to hourly. The funding available 
means that the service 16 timetable must be able to be operated 
using one bus only.  

16. An hourly timetable was created by officers and registered by 
Connexions before commencing service on September 2nd 2024.  

17. The registration of the service coincided with the month long 
closure of a lane of the eastbound carriageway of the A64 between 
Askham Bar and Fulford Interchange. As a result of traffic 
rerouting away from the A64 a host of bus services across the city, 

Page 29



particularly those using and connecting with the Tadcaster Road 
corridor suffered major punctuality issues.  

18. The punctuality issues experienced across a wide range of bus 
services were so severe that the Head of Active and Sustainable 
Transport wrote to the Traffic Commissioner to advise of the 
exceptional circumstances that bus operators in the city were 
working to.  

19. Officers undertook monitoring work during September 2024 which 
validated the concerns highlighted in the petition. Due to the 
exceptional circumstances officers agreed with Connexions to 
retain the existing timetable and to further monitor the service once 
the A64 had reopened to full capacity.  

20. Monitoring recommenced from Monday 7th October through to 2nd 
November.  Some causes for concern remain from a punctuality 
perspective;  

a) The first trip of the day has been delayed by 8 minutes or 
more on arrival in the City Centre on 7 of the 24 days 
monitored.  

b) Each of the four Fridays monitored has seen inconstant 
levels of delay with the final trip being between 18 and 30 
minutes late. Levels of delay across the city’s bus network on 
Fridays are considerable and officers are analysing the 
situation. 

21. The numbers of passengers does, on occasion, exceed the seated 
capacity of the vehicle. Officers have attributed this to two factors; 
firstly the volume of concessionary pass holders seeking to arrive 
in the City Centre at the earliest opportunity allowed and secondly, 
when delayed, the first bus of the day carries more young people 
on their way to
[...]
ate a safer 
environment for pedestrians, wheelchair users and cyclists. 
Gillygate is an important street for shopping, eating out, accessing 
school and passing through on the way to the City Centre. Current 
levels of queuing traffic do not encourage walking, wheelchair use, 
wheeling and cycling on Gillygate. 
 

12. Economic. A safer environment for pedestrians, wheelchair users 
and cyclists would help to increase footfall on Gillygate, bringing 
benefit for businesses along the street.  
 

Financial Strategy Implications 
 
13. Option 1 (recommended) involves reassigning existing resources 

along with support from partner organisations including The 
Gillygate Air Quality Group and the York Civic Trust to undertake a 
simple trial. Although this option does use existing resources, 
these resources are currently assigned to other activities. This 
option therefore represents a reprioritisation of resources to the 
trial for approximately 15 days through 2025. 
 

14. Option 2 involves seeking additional funding to implement a more 
comprehensive trial and therefore would have no financial impact. 

Page 77



 

The trial would not commence until suitable funding has been 
identified and secured. 
 

Recommendation and Reasons 
 

15. Recommendation: Implement Option 1. Undertake a trial of traffic 
signal gating on Gillygate for 12 months with air quality and basic 
transport impact monitoring.  
 

16. Reason: To understand the impacts of traffic signal gating on 
Gillygate and surrounding areas in order to inform future air quality 
and traffic management policies. 

 

Background 
 
17. Local residents, business representative and other groups in York 

are concerned about air quality and the street environment, 
resulting in poor health conditions and a poorer quality of life. 
Particularly so on Gillygate. York’s AQAP4 and Local Transport 
Plan both reference the need to consider traffic management on 
Gillygate. 
 

18. Gillygate has the worst air qua
[...]
s part of the proposed traffic 
signal gating trial for the duration of 2025. 

 

27. The Council has access to two main ‘live’ data sources that help 
inform on journey delays and vehicle speed. These are; 

 TomTom journey time data for the area – can be used to identify 
point to point journey time over a given period, such as Bootham to 
York Hospital. Comparisons with days, weeks or months in 2024 
will provide an indication as to the general journey time impact of 
the trial.  

 Horizon bus journey – bus performance data can accurately map 
whether there will have been delays or improvements to bus 
journey times as a result of the trial. 

28. Volunteer count data is extremely helpful and can provide details 
on queue length and traffic flows, but only for limited periods. 
Robust data across a full year period would require the siting of 
cameras to do full counts.  

Consultation Analysis 
 
29. The Gillygate Air Quality group which consists of local residents, 

business owners and interested parties has met regularly with 
Council officers and members of the Executive. This proposal has 
been formed as direct outcome of the engagement with the 
Gillygate Air Quality group. 
 

 

Options Analysis and Evidential Basis 
 
30. Option 1 (Recommended) – Undertake a trial of traffic signal 

gating on Gillygate for 12 months with air quality and basic 
transport impact monitoring. 
  

31. Across options 1 and 2 some potential outcomes of the trial may 
include; 

 Reduced vehicle queuing on Gillygate 

Page 80



 

 Improved air quality on Gillygate and therefore an improvement in 
public health 

 An improved environment for walking, wheelchair use and cycling 
on Gillygate resulting in an increase in active travel in the area, 
and increased footfall to the businesses on Gillygate. 

 Increased queueing on Lord Mayors Walk and Clarence Street. 

 The potential, if traffic queues extend to upstream junctions, for 
some diversion to other areas of th
[...]
 the junction of 
Gillygate and Bootham).  

Whilst there is a clear long-term downward trend in NO2 concentrations 
over the last 10+ years for most areas of the AQMA, maximum 
concentrations of NO2 in and around Gillygate have been more variable 
over the last 5/6 years.   

                                                           
1 A relevant location is an outdoor, non-occupational location (e.g. facade of a residential dwelling) 
where members of the public may be exposed to poor air quality 

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	5 Consideration of Statutory Consultation responses for the removal of Glen House from the Residents’ Parking Zone
	ANNEX A - Residents Letter
	ANNEX B - Representation Received

	6 Response to Bus Service 16 Petition
	Annex A Service 16 Timetable Options

	7 Proposed diversion of public bridleway, Heworth (Without) No 1 and 2
	Annex A Location map Heworth (Without) 1 and 2
	Annex B Proposed diversion route Heworth (Without) 1 and 2
	Annex C Equalities Impact Assessment Heworth (Without) 1 and 2

	8 Gillygate Air Quality Trial
	Annex A Air Quality Trends in York




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Decision Session - Executive Member for 
Transport 

Date 5 December 2024 

Present Councillor Ravilious 

Officers in 
Attendence 

Michael Howard - Head of Highways and 
Transport 
Darren Hobson - Traffic Management Team 
Leader 
Tom Horner - Head of Active and Sustainable 
Transport 

 

24. Apologies for Absence (10:03am)  
 

There were no apologies. 
 
The Head of Highways and Transport advised that he would be presenting 
reports on behalf of the Director of Environment, Transport and Planning. 

 
 
25. Declarations of Interest (10:03am)  
 

The Executive Member was asked to declare, at this point in the meeting, 
any disclosable pecuniary interests, or other registerable interests she 
might have in the respect of business on the agenda, if she had not already 
done so in advance on the Register of Interests. None were declared. 

 
 
26. Minutes (10:03am)  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Decision Session held on 12 November 
2024 be approved and signed by the Executive Member as a 
correct record. 

 
 
27. Public Participation (10:03am)  
 

It was reported that there had been 7 registrations to speak at the session 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 
Cllr A Waller spoke on item 6; he supported the petition, noting that route 
16 was the only bus serving many of the streets along its route and was a 



“lifeline” for many residents. He said changes had made it increasingly 
difficult for the operator to adhere to timetable leading to cancellations, and 
that cancelling buses on a service with hourly intervals had led to a lack of 
faith and consequent decline in users, which needed to be remedied.  
 
Peter Roddam spoke on item 6, representing regular passengers on the 
route; he echoed the points raised by Cllr Waller regarding the current 
timetable not working. He explained the frustrations of regular users, 
particularly elderly residents wishing to use bus passes. 
 
Cllr D Merrett spoke on item 8; he strongly supported the proposed trial in 
Gillygate noting that he was pleased to see flexibility in the 
recommendations. He sought assurance that the council would double 
check diffusion tubes had been placed on residential streets which would 
be subjected to diverted traffic from Gillygate. 
 
Cllr R Melly spoke on item 8; supporting officer recommendations. She 
stated that she had been supporting residents monitoring traffic and air 
quality and would be returning to help them with this after the decision 
session. 
 
Cllr S Fenton spoke on item 8; he asked why the report was being brought 
forward now rather than after the Council’s Movement and Place plan had 
been progressed as part of the Local Transport Strategy. He felt Option 2 
fitted best with the comprehensive scheme to move forwards. He also 
asked whether the Combined Authority had been approached to assist with 
funding – noting that there were other areas within North Yorkshire such as 
Knaresborough and Malton which face similar challenges. 
 
Paul Gannon spoke on item 8; he emphasised the critical importance of 
taking action to reduce traffic on Gillygate and neighbouring streets to 
significantly reduce air pollution. He stated that local residents were keen to 
help the Council and York Civic Trust, and that traffic reduction was 
essential to reduce pollution. 
 
Professor Tony May spoke on item 8, representing York Civic Trust; he 
commented on Option 1 – noting that this collaborative approach would 
require council data to be shared with partners. He said that the council 
should not wait for the conclusions of this trial before reducing traffic on 
Gillygate and should begin immediately. He stated that the Local Transport 
Strategy clearly sets out the council’s traffic management obligations and 
future reports from officers should make clear reference to this. 

 
 



28. Consideration of Statutory Consultation responses for the 
removal of Glen House from the Residents’ Parking Zone 
(10:26am)  
 

The Traffic Management Team Leader presented the report; he advised 
that this application had been brought forward to remove the site from the 
Residents Parking R30 zone. He advised that three residents had objected 
that they would no longer be eligible for a parking permit. 
 
The Executive Member noted that she was happy to approve the 
recommended option, since this presented fair options for existing permit 
holders. She noted that between car clubs, local on-street parking and 
sustainable travel options, there were many mitigations for affected 
residents. 
 
Resolved: To approve Option 2, which will allow the making of an Order to 

remove the site from Residents Parking R30 (Layerthorpe/East 
Parade) zone and will allow existing permit holders to keep their 
permit until it expires, and to renew until the end of 2025 if 
required, but not to renew beyond this date.   

 

Reason: The removal of the area from the Zone allows the development 
to meet Condition 13 of the Permission with the site no longer 
eligible for new permits.  This will allow the existing permit 
holders to keep their permits until they expire, or until the end of 
2025 if needed, which will provide current permit holders with 
an availability of parking amenity and time to find an alternative 
solution. 

 
 
29. Response to Bus Service 16 Petition (10:30am)  
 

The Head of Active and Sustainable Transport presented the report; he 
explained the recommended option and alternatives, and he discussed the 
historic disruption to the service, which was in part caused by the 
unanticipated closure of a lane on the A64 earlier in the year. 
 
The Executive Member acknowledged this explanation, adding that every 
year major events such as the Christmas Market also caused significant 
disruption to traffic around York and in the past, additional services had 
been added to timetables to accommodate such disruption which 
consequently led to cancellations and timetabling issues through quieter 
periods. 
 



The Executive Member stated that she was reluctant to take an extreme 
reaction which may not be necessary in the long term. She noted that 
Option 2 satisfied a regular timetable, while also accommodating people 
getting on board in the morning using free bus passes. 
 
Resolved:  
 

i. To approve the implementation of the revised hourly frequency 
timetable outlined in option one and delegate authority to the 
Director of Environment, Transport and Planning (in 
consultation with the Director of Governance and the Head of 
Procurement) to take such steps as are necessary to implement 
the revisions. 

 
Reason: To resolve the occasional need for some passengers 
to stand and to maintain a timetable that is easy to understand 
for passengers. 

 

ii. To instruct officers to undertake a route assessment to identify 
areas where there may be local obstructions to bus movement, 
approve the progression of any required changes using the 
BSIP small bus priority schemes fund and delegate authority to 
the Director of Environment, Transport & Planning (in 
consultation with the Director of Governance and the Head of 
Procurement) to take such steps as are necessary to implement 
the changes. 

 
Reason: To seek to improve journey time variability on the route 
of bus service 16. 

 
 
30. Proposed diversion of public bridleway, Heworth (Without) 
No 1 and 2 (10:26am)  
 

The Executive Member advised that this item was being deferred to allow 
Rights of Way Officers to continue discussion with the landowner. 
 
Resolved: To defer this item to a later decision session.  

 
Reason: Further discussion with the landowner is required before the 

report can be presented to the Executive Member. 
 

 



 
31. Gillygate Air Quality Trial (10:37am)  
 

The Head of Highways and Transport presented the report, assisted by the 
Head of Active and Sustainable Transport. The Executive Member thanked 
Officers, Members, York Civic Trust and other volunteers for their hard 
work on this trial. 
 
She acknowledged that Gillygate had the worst levels of pollution in the city 
due to its canyon-like layout, which had been observed to trap pollution at 
ground level. She noted that while air quality had improved recently, one 
year’s improvement did not give enough evidence to constitute a trend, and 
without reliable improvement over the past five years, Gillygate’s pollution 
levels exceeded national safety standards, obligating the Council to act. 
 
The Executive Member noted that the proposed change to the traffic 
signals would shift traffic to surrounding residential streets, but that these 
streets did not have the same canyon-like environment. Acknowledging 
public participation, the Executive Member stated that assurance would be 
sought from relevant officers to ensure that the side roads remained within 
safe levels of emissions. 
 
The Executive Member acknowledged that the trial could lead to longer 
queues on some streets such as Lord Mayor’s Walk and Clarence Street 
but these would hopefully be short term as people would find other routes 
and means of transport. If not, adjustments could be made to the trial to 
ensure the trial is not detrimental to travel around the city. 
 
Responding to Cllr Fenton’s suggestion of waiting for a fuller modelling 
study – the Executive Member advised that the level of pollution on 
Gillygate meant that doing nothing at this stage was not an option; 
immediate action was required. It did not mean that this was the only thing 
the Council would do and further assistance, especially with nitrogen 
dioxide particulates would be welcomed, given the financial constraints on 
the Council. 
 
The Executive Member recognised that officer resource and funding control 
had not yet been allocated to the trial but advised that she would 
investigate these areas. 
 
Resolved: To approve Option 1, which is to undertake a trial of traffic 

signal gating on Gillygate for 12 months with air quality and 
basic transport impact monitoring.  

 



Reason: To understand the impacts of traffic signal gating on Gillygate 
and surrounding areas in order to inform future air quality and 
traffic management policies. 

 
 
 
 

 
Cllr K Ravilious, Executive Member 
[The meeting started at 10.03 am and finished at 10.52 am]. 


